SESSION LAWS

130

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sale of certain lands in Aitkin County. The commissioner of conservation is hereby authorized to offer for sale and to sell during 1945, Lots 2 and 3, Section 16, Township 46, Range 27, in Aitkin County, in the same manner as provided for the sale of other state school lands, notwith-standing the fact that such land may have frontage on meandered lakes.

Approved March 9, 1945.

CHAPTER 86----H. F. No. 188

An act relating to the appropriation of public funds by cities of the fourth class for the improvement of parks, golf courses or recreation centers which are not located within · the corporate limits or contiguous thereto; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 448.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Repeal.** Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 448.08, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 9, 1945.

CHAPTER 87-H. F. No. 268

An act relating to providing funds to assist rural schools in certain counties to carry on a nutrition program, amending Laws 1943, Chapter 515, Sections 1 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1943, Chapter 515, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Funds for nutrition program for St. Louis County. In any county with a population of 150,000 or more, and an area of more than 5,000 square miles, the county welfare board of the county may set aside \$20,000 per year from funds raised in said county for direct relief purposes to be used to assist the rural schools of such county to carry on a nutrition program in the schools, and to provide hot lunches for needy school children in any independent, common, or unorganized school district which does not contain an incorporated city or village of more than 800 population."

Sec. 2. Laws 1943, Chapter 515, Section 3, is amended to read as follows:

"Sec. 3. Limitation of expenditure. The committee shall be empowered to expend up to \$20,000 per year, which is to be provided by the county welfare board, under such conditions and regulations as it may adopt to assist such rural school districts to hire necessary help and to purchase food and supplies used in carrying on the nutrition program in the rural schools. This committee shall also be empowered to accept contributions of any kind from any source to carry on such nutrition program."

Approved March 9, 1945.

CHAPTER 88-H. F. No. 314

An act relating to the renewal of corporate existence of insurance companies in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Renewal of corporate existence of certain insurance companies. In any case where the original period of duration of corporate existence as specified in the articles of incorporation of insurance corporation bound by General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, Chapter 58, and acts amendatory thereof has expired less than two years prior to the passage and approval hereof, and the corporation has continued in good faith to carry on and transact business and has heretofore in good faith attempted to renew the period of its corporate existence for a perpetual term, and such renewal proceedings were in all respects legal and in accordance with law, save that the same were not completed prior to the expiration of said period, such corporation may renew the period of its corporate existence for a perpetual term with the same force and effect as if such renewal proceedings had been completed before its said period of duration expired, by